

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine
Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term
Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 10-05-006
(Filed May 6, 2010)

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE INDEPENDENT ENERGY PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION**

**INDEPENDENT ENERGY PRODUCERS
ASSOCIATION**

Steven Kelly, Policy Director
1215 K Street, Suite 900
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 448-9499
Facsimile: (916) 448-0182
Email: steven@icpa.com

**GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP**

Brian T. Cragg
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 392-7900
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321
Email: bcragg@goodinmacbride.com

Attorneys for the Independent Energy Producers
Association

Date: October 3, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE CONTINUING NEED FOR A METHODOLOGY TO FAIRLY COMPARE UOG PROPOSALS AND IPP BIDS.....	2
II. COMPETITIVE SOLICITATIONS AND BID EVALUATION: PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS.....	4
A. Bid Evaluations Should Be Transparent and Fair.....	4
B. Comparisons of UOG Projects and IPP Resources Should Be Fair.....	7
1. Fair Comparisons of Projects with Different Commitment Terms.....	7
2. IOUs Should Not Recover the Costs of Project Development or Failed Projects from Ratepayers.....	9
3. Risk and Uncertainty Should be Accounted for as an Element of Cost.....	11
4. Project Viability Needs Greater Emphasis	13
III. IEP PRESENTS A FAIR, FLEXIBLE, AND TRANSPARENT FRAMEWORK FOR BID EVALUATION.....	14
IV. THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL PROCUREMENT MECHANISMS.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	21
1. Utilities should clearly identify the functions or products that they hope to procure, including the attributes that are most important to the utility’s resource needs.....	21
2. The importance of certain functions or attributes relative to other functions or attributes should be reflected in the bid evaluation and communicated to potential bidders.....	21
3. When UOG proposals are considered at the same time or in the same RFO as IPP bids, the differences between UOG and IPPs’ projects must be accounted for in the bid evaluation:.....	21
a. Different commitment terms must be equalized for bid evaluation purposes.....	21
b. Project development costs must be reflected in the costs used for bid evaluation.....	21
c. The cost of failed bids must not be borne by ratepayers.....	21
d. The risk that the UOG project’s eventual costs will exceed its initial cost estimates must be accounted for in the comparison.....	21
4. Project viability must be given greater weight throughout the RFO and bid evaluation process.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

DECISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Decision 04-01-050.....	2
Decision 05-08-005.....	17
Decision 06-05-016.....	9, 10
Decision 06-09-021.....	17
Decision 07-11-046.....	17
Decision 07-12-052.....	11, 22
Decision 09-01-008.....	17
Decision 09-03-025.....	9
Decision 10-07-045.....	5
Decision 11-03-036.....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frayner, Neeman, and Wittenstein. “Applications of Information Policy Principles from Auction Theory in the Deregulated Electricity Market.” Presented at the 32nd International Association for Energy Economics (IAEE) International Conference in June 2009.....	6, 17
Susan Tierney and Todd Schatzki. “Competitive Procurement of Retail Electricity Supply: Recent Trends in State Policies and Utility Practices.” The Analysis Group. July 2008.....	7
